

DECISION AND ORDER

EB-2021-0087

Stelco Inc.

Request to Amend Electricity Generation Licence EG-2005-0509

BY DELEGATION,

BEFORE: Brian Hewson

Vice President,

Consumer Protection & Industry Performance

Decision and Order

Stelco Inc. filed an application on February 16, 2021 with the Ontario Energy Board (OEB), under section 74 of the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998* (OEB Act) to amend its electricity generation licence EG-2005-0509.

This Decision and Order is being issued by the Delegated Authority pursuant to section 6(4) of the OEB Act. The Delegated Authority has considered the application without holding a hearing pursuant to section 6(4) of the OEB Act.

Stelco Inc. is seeking a name change and amendment to Schedule 1 to its licence EG-2005-0509 to reflect a reorganization of the company that was previously named U.S. Steel Canada Inc. The applicant stated that the name change and changes to Schedule 1 reflect the amendment request. There are no other changes to the licence apart from the name change and Schedule 1. The applicant notified the OEB that a company name change occurred on June 30, 2017 from U.S. Steel Canada Inc. to Stelco Inc. The applicant filed a Certificate and Article of Amendment in support of its name change request. The applicant is reminded that it carries the onus of filing an application in a timely manner considering its licence obligations.

After considering the application, the OEB finds that it is in the public interest to approve the amendment of the name and Schedule 1 of the electricity generation licence EG-2005-0509 and issue the amended electricity generation licence to Stelco Inc. The application for the amendment is approved and Schedule 1 of the electricity generation EG-2005-0509 licence will be amended.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The name on the electricity generation licence EG-2005-0509 is amended to be Stelco Inc. The amended licence is attached to this Decision and Order.

DATED at Toronto, April 29, 2021

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

Original Signed By

Brian Hewson

Vice President, Consumer Protection & Industry Performance